

*ole*



Date : 15.02.2018

Scrip Code : 019115

To

**The Calcutta Stock Exchange Ltd ,**  
7 Lyons Range,  
Kolkata -700001

Dear Sir,

**Sub: Unaudited Financial results for the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December ,2017**

In terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations ,2015 , please find enclosed a copy of the unaudited Financial Results for the third quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December ,2017 . These were taken on record by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 14.02.2017.

The necessary publication is being made.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully

For Induss Food Products & Equipments Ltd

 Authorised Signatory

Encl as above

**Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended 31st December, 2017**

Part I

Particulars	(Rs. in Lacs)					
	3 months ended 31-12-2017	Preceding 3 30-09-2017	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 31-12-2016	Six Months Ended 30-09-2017	Six Months ended in the Previous year 30-09-2016	Previous year ended 31-03-2017
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1. Income from Operations</b>						
(a) Net Sales/Income from Operations (Net of excise duty)	2307.31	1276.47	1801.08	3156.95	2364.36	6053.47
(b) Other Operating Income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Total Income from Operations (net)</b>	<b>2307.31</b>	<b>1276.47</b>	<b>1801.08</b>	<b>3156.95</b>	<b>2364.36</b>	<b>6053.47</b>
<b>2. Expenses</b>						
(a) Cost of Materials consumed	1696.70	767.56	1191.11	2168.87	1564.65	4172.61
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	36.94
(d) Employees benefits expense	70.81	73.23	43.72	126.61	113.43	689.51
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	22.65	18.50	17.34	34.75	26.01	40.03
(f) Other expenses (Any item exceeding 10% of the total expenses relating to continuing operations to be shown separately)	309.48	265.22	364.66	650.17	429.91	851.42
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>2099.64</b>	<b>1124.51</b>	<b>1616.83</b>	<b>2980.40</b>	<b>2134.00</b>	<b>5790.51</b>
<b>3. Profit / (Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2).</b>	<b>207.67</b>	<b>151.96</b>	<b>184.25</b>	<b>176.55</b>	<b>230.36</b>	<b>262.96</b>
4. Other Income	0.00	14.41	30.40	33.35	6.79	399.79
<b>5. Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3 ± 4)</b>	<b>207.67</b>	<b>166.37</b>	<b>214.65</b>	<b>209.90</b>	<b>237.15</b>	<b>662.75</b>
6. Finance Costs	7.84	5.56	0.14	7.71	0.18	0.08
<b>7. Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5 ± 6)</b>	<b>199.83</b>	<b>160.81</b>	<b>214.51</b>	<b>202.19</b>	<b>236.97</b>	<b>662.67</b>
8. Exceptional Items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>9. Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7 ± 8)</b>	<b>199.83</b>	<b>160.81</b>	<b>214.51</b>	<b>202.19</b>	<b>236.97</b>	<b>662.67</b>
10. Tax expense	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	217.62
<b>11. Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9 ± 10)</b>	<b>199.83</b>	<b>160.81</b>	<b>214.51</b>	<b>202.19</b>	<b>236.97</b>	<b>445.05</b>
12. Extraordinary items (net of tax Rs. expense Lakhs)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>13. Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11 ± 12)</b>	<b>199.83</b>	<b>160.81</b>	<b>214.51</b>	<b>202.19</b>	<b>236.97</b>	<b>445.05</b>
14. Share of Profit / (loss) of associates *	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
15. Minority Interest *	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>16. Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates (13 ± 14 ± 15) *</b>	<b>199.83</b>	<b>160.81</b>	<b>214.51</b>	<b>202.19</b>	<b>236.97</b>	<b>445.05</b>
17. Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of the Share shall be indicated)	85.00	85.00	85.00	85.00	85.00	85.00
18. Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
19.i Earnings Per Share (before extraordinary items) of Rs. _____/- each (not annualised):	23.51	18.92	25.24	23.79	27.88	52.36
19.ii Earnings Per share (after extraordinary items) of Rs. _____/- each (not annualised):						
(a) Basic						
(b) Diluted						
See accompanying note into the Financial Results						

\* Applicable in the case of consolidated results.

Note : \* Profit / loss from discontinuing operations, if any, included in the above shall be disclosed separately with details thereof.

\* A company which presents quarterly financial results in accordance with Ind AS 34 Interim Financial Reporting (applicable under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) rules, 2015) for the period covered by its first Ind AS financial statement shall comply with the requirements of paragraph 32 of Ind AS 101-First Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards.

